Public Document Pack
City of

BRADFORD

Sl . METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

J '-h

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 26
November 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City
Hall, Bradford

Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

e This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

e The taking of photographs, flming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound
recorded.

e If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Fatima Bultt

Phone: 01274 432227

E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk



MEMBER

REPRESENTING

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe

Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District
Council (Chair)

Councillor Sarah Ferriby

Healthy People and Places Portfolio

Councillor Robert Hargreaves

Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Kersten England

Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan
District Council

Helen Hirst

Bradford City, Bradford Districts and
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical
Commissioning Groups

Louise Auger

Head of Operations and Delivery for West
Yorkshire (NHS England)

Sarah Muckle

Director of Public Health

Bev Maybury

Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing

Steve Hartley

Strategic Director, Place

Brendan Brown

Chief  Executive of Airedale NHS
Foundation Trust

Dr Richard Haddad

Member from the GP Community

Geraldine Howley

Group Chief Executive, InCommunities
Group Ltd

Dr Andy Withers

Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning
Group

Dr James Thomas

Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical
Commissioning Group

Dr Sohail Abbas

Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group
(Deputy Chair)

Brent Kilmurray

Chief Executive of Bradford District Care
NHS Foundation Trust

Neil Bolton-Heaton

HealthWatch Bradford and District

Kim Shutler

Bradford Assembly representing the
Voluntary and Community Sector

Osman Khan

Chief  Superintendent Bradford District,
West Yorkshire Police

Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire
and Rescue Service
John Holden Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS

Foundation Trust

Mark Douglas

Strategic Director, Children's Services

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.




DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

MINUTES
Recommended —

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 be
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt — 01274 432227)
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by

contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.



5.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

ALL AGE PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP
Previous Reference: Minute 6 (2019/20)

Members are reminded that at the Septembers meeting of the Board it
was noted that the Early Help and Prevention Project required some
additional time for consultation and finalisation of the plans therefore, it
was proposed that further discussions take place at the Health and
Wellbeing Board Development Session in October 2019 and that the
project should be formally discussed at the Health and Wellbeing
Board meeting in November 2019.

In accordance with the above the Chief Executive, Bradford
Metropolitan District Council will submit Document “H” which
requests members to:

e agree to support the design principles for Prevention and Early
Help across Bradford District. This is a whole system approach
that enables effective cross system working for the benefit of
communities and those in need of support.

e give agreement to support the progress of a number of work-
streams including: the development of a district wide out of
hours vulnerability information sharing unit and all age “front
door” early help hub.

e agree the final work-stream is a prevention and early help pilot
which will be run in the Keighley area of the District.

Recommended-

That it is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board
supports:

¢ the formation of a District wide out-of-hours co-
ordinated function.

e the formation of a District wide all age “front
door” hub.

1-10



e apilot to be run in the Keighley area with the
creation of a locally based all-age Prevention and
Early Help Centre which will have 3 related work-
streams, Place, People and developing integrated
locality services. This will then be evaluated with
a view to roll out District wide if successful.

e a commitment to supporting the Early Help and
Prevention project.

(Supt Sally Fryer — 01274 376418)

6. CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - UPDATES ON LOGIC MODELS, 11 -62
INTEGRATION AND CHANGE BOARD AND THE EXECUTIVE
COMMISSIONING BOARD

Previous Reference: Minute 4 (2019/20)
The Chair’s Highlight report (Document “H”) includes an update on:

e data in the logic models which measures the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy. It provides information on three measures
which have been updated (suicide rate, smoking rate and IAPT
(improving access to psychological therapies) recovery rate).

e Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and
Change Board covering the September and October meetings.

Recommended-

(1) That the Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration
and Change Board updates be noted.

(2) That the Board further discuss the progress made against the
logic models and consider the allocations of any actions as
necessary.

(Sadia Hussain — 01274 435872)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5/

( , City of
BRADFORD
M METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan
District Council to the meeting of The Health and
Wellbeing Board to be held on 26" November 2019

H

Subject:

All Age Prevention and Early Help

Summary statement:

This paper provides an outline to the All Age Prevention and Early Help project that
was commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Sally Fryer Portfolio: Children and Families
Superintendent

Report Contact: Supt Sally Fryer Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Phone: (01274) 376418

E-mail: Health and Social Care and Children’s
sally.fryer@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk Services

Page 1


mailto:sally.fryer@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

SUMMARY

This paper requests members agree to support the design principles for Prevention
and Early Help across Bradford District. This is a whole system approach that
enables effective cross system working for the benefit of communities and those in
need of support.

It is also requested that agreement is given to support the progress of a number of
work-streams including: the development of a district wide out of hours vulnerability
information sharing unit and all age “front door” early help hub.

The final work-stream is a prevention and early help pilot which will be run in the
Keighley area of the District.

BACKGROUND

This work was initially commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board to
consider how partner agencies could work together to support individuals and
communities to address issues arising at an earlier stage. This would result in
individuals being supported sooner; preventing escalation of issues to the point of
crisis and supporting individuals could take ownership for their own solutions.

A mandate for All Age Prevention and Early Help was formally approved at the
Health and Wellbeing Board on 24™ July 2019 and aims and objectives agreed.
These are attached at Appendix A.

Since the mandate approval, an All Age Prevention and Early Help Board has been
established and meets on a monthly basis.

Through the board, a “Blue Print” has been developed and this was presented to
the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session on 23" October 2019. This
document was updated following recommendations from that discussion.

The proposed principles for an All Age Prevention and Early Help offer are
highlighted below:

o We will put the person who needs support at the centre of everything we do.

o We will invest in developing assets in communities and working
collaboratively.

o We will work around localities that make sense to the public, involving faith
and voluntary sector in the joint delivery of services.

o We will ensure people only tell their ‘story’ once and co-ordinate services
around them.

o We will promote the ‘three conversation’ model and utilise the strengths of an
individual/family.

o We will promote self-care and resilience with a consistent focus on
wellbeing, prevention and early help.

o We will always aim to ‘step down’ to universal support, wherever possible.

The “Blue Print” contains proposals that, if implemented, will allow for greater

coherence and co-ordination of partner agencies for individuals in need of support.
It will increase collaboration and put the person in need at the centre of discussions.

Page 2



2.1.7 Itisimportant to emphasis that each partner agency will still retain organisational
autonomy and responsibility for their own areas of work, but the move to
functioning in this way will allow all organisations to work together as a system to
find the best approach for the individual / family / community whilst also creating
efficiencies through processes and offering help at an earlier stage, thereby
reducing demand on specialist services.

2.1.8 Itis also expected that agencies will continue to build a common understanding
around the continuum of need document for children and young people.

2.1.9 From the consultation already undertaken, there are 3 distinct pieces of work have
been identified as priorities for this project, these are:

Out of Hours Vulnerability Unit

2.1.10 There is an opportunity to join up the existing “out of hours” functions already
operating within Bradford. Communication and information exchange between
these services can be improved to create a multi-disciplinary out of hours team.

2.1.11 By physically or virtually connecting these services, when individuals come to notice
(normally in crisis), the out of hours “unit” will have ready access to multiple
systems.

2.1.12 This unit will assist practitioners or individuals around issues including: self-help,
information, advice and guidance and appropriate data-sharing across agencies to
provide an effective response.

2.1.13 The intention is to have a workable model in place by the end of March 2020.

One Front Door including Multi-agency Safequarding and Early Help

2.1.14 The ambition is to develop an all-age, one front door approach which can provide
information, advice and guidance as well as assessment and a multi-agency
integrated response when this is needed.

2.1.15 This will include the ability to share information between services to allow effective
triage and co-ordination of resources to ensure that those who need support are
quickly directed to the appropriate part of the system based on their needs.

2.1.16 Various partner agencies will be physically or virtually co-located and should be
able to either to assist an individual to self-serve or abet access to services
[...]
 third sector / public
organisations but supporting greater interconnectivity between the two.

2.1.25 Separate multi-disciplinary Safeguarding meetings will also take place with the
more delicate discussions in line with GDPR and safeguarding guidelines. This will
pull current meetings together wherever possible to provide more co-ordination and
less duplication of effort.

2.1.26 These centres will adopt a “whole family” approach and will take responsibility for
managing cases that have been allocated to them from the multi-agency front door,
cases that may have been “stepped-down” to universal services as well as those
who may have come to the attention of services in the Place based forums.

2.1.27 A significant work-stream to allow delivery of this pilot is workforce development
and enabling a culture of integrated system working to flourish. A multi-agency
training programme that incorporates inputs around taking an asset based
approach, awareness of adverse childhood experiences and trauma as well as the
3 conversation model will be developed to support staff across the system to deliver
this pilot.

2.1.28 Terms of Reference, operational principles, membership and location base within

the pilot area with be developed in time for the pilot to go live by March 2020. The
evaluation will commence in summer 2020.

Page 4



2.1.29 The pilot will continually evolve, exploring learning and what works. This will be

3.1.1

3.1.2

41.1

6.1

evaluated prior to a decision regarding implementation across all of Bradford
District.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

There are a number of other projects and programmes that cross cut the Early Help
and Prevention project and a full interdependency mapping exercise will be
conducted to understand the impact and connectivity between these. One of the
main areas for consideration so far has been the disparity between area boundaries
for Wards, Community Partnerships and Primary Care Networks. Each of these
have multiple methods of geogr
[...]
t wide out-of-hours
unit and the all-age one front door. Initially only Keighley would benefit from the
pilot project and stakeholder engagement has already begun within these wards.

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

It is anticipated that the work under this programme umbrella will impact positively
on looked after children. The aim is to get people help earlier and in a more co-
ordinated way. Although this is not targeted at these children, it is likely that they
will be a sub-set of the people who benefit from this work. This aspect will be
monitored and will form part of the evaluation after implementation.

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

A privacy impact assessment will take place once the operational model has been
determined.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

OPTIONS

Not applicable

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

o Supports the formation of a District wide out-of-hours co-ordinated function.

o The formation of a District wide all age “front door” hub.

o A pilot to be run in the Keighley area with the creation of a locally based all-
age Prevention and Early Help Centre which will have 3 related work-
streams, Place, People and developing integrated locality services. This will
then be evaluated with a view to roll out District wide if successful.

o A commitment to supporting the Early Help and Prevention project from the
board.

APPENDICES

List the appendices to the report with a brief description of each.
o Appendix A — Aims and Objectives of this work
o Appendix B — Governance structure of the work

Page 7



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

> Nil

Page 8



Appendix A
The Aims and Objectives listed in the mandate, were:

e Develop a system-wide vision and corporate principles and values for
operating/delivery, aligned with wider partnership plans (e.g. Vision 2024).

e Develop an outcomes based performance framework that acknowledges the
individual priorities of each partner but seeks to syne
[...]
rd. This was discussed
at the ICB meeting in September 2019 and continues to be an agenda item for the
ICB.

Update from the Integration and Change Board

The ICB (Integration and Change Board) met on 20" September and 18" October
2019. This update covers the key actions and decisions arising from these
meetings. The next meeting of ICB will take place shortly before the Health and
Wellbeing board on 15" November. The proceedings of which will be reported to
the January meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The September ICB meeting considered the following:

Public Health Peer Review — learning and actions arising

The Bradford District and Craven Digital Programme — resources to support
information sharing and shared care record

Young peoples careers event focused on roles in the health and care sector
Prevention and Early Help proposal

Forthcoming CQC inspections across the system

Health and care system contribution to shaping the 2040 vision

Finance and Performance reports and forecasts at month 5

Review of system programmes — draft recommendations

The October ICB meeting considered the following:

Focus on safeguarding — systems, issues and connectivity

Learning from Sheffield system-to-system visit

Shared approach to system communications and engagement
Programme resourcing for 2020/21

Proposals for ‘team to team’ event with Leeds health and care system

Update on Logic Models.

Following a detailed discussions about logic models which took place in July 2019,
a summary of the current progress made around logic models is below:

There are 41 indicators monitored as part of the Joint Health and Wellbeing

Strategy. Since the last update in July, new data on three of these indicators has
been published.

Page 12



Smoking prevalence has further fallen from 18.9% in 2017 to 18.5% in 2018.
Smoking prevalence, however, remains higher than the national average, and
higher than our statistical neighbours.

The suicide rate in Bradford District continues to fall, with 8.8 suicides per 100,000
population. This is lower than the national average, and is lower than many of our
statistical neighbours. Our efforts continue to further reduce the number of suicides
in the District; actions are set out in the Suicide Prevention Action Plan (see July
2019 Logic Model update to HWBB for further detail). We continue to monitor
suicide data every quarter from West Yorkshire Police, which shows that men are 4
times as likely to die by suicide, and that recent unemployment is a key risk factor.

Latest available data for IAPT recovery rates show a mixed picture. There are signs
of improvement in Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven, and Districts CCGs, however,
the same level of improvement has not been seen in City. This is recognised, and
new approaches are being considered as part of the Reducing Inequalities in City
Programme.

. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and Change Board
updates be noted.

That the board further discuss the progress made against logic models and
consider the allocations of any actions as necessary.

APPENDICES
Outcomes Report

Outcomes Dashboard

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT abed

Connecting People and Place for
Better Health and Wellbeing

Outcome Report: October 2019



9T abed

Introduction

Our Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out our ambition for a
happy and healthy Bradford District, where people have greater
control over their wellbeing, living in their own homes and
communities for as long as they are able, with the right support when
needed.

Our logic model describes the way in which we will deliver the strategy
and how we will know whether or not we have made a difference. It
identifies a number of outcomes, measured on an annual basis.

This report provides an update on the outcome measures, providing a
baseline for the strategy. It includes the overarching outcome
measures (adding years to life and life to years fo
[...]
but our outcomes are similar or better
than our statistical neighbours OR trend data is getting better but
outcomes are worse than our statistical neighbours

Trend data is getting better and we are similar or better than our
statistical neighbours

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 ALL AGE PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP
	6 CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - UPDATES ON LOGIC MODELS, INTEGRATION AND CHANGE BOARD AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONING BOARD
	Appendix 1 to Document "I"
	Appendix 2 to Document "I"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 26 
November 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.20 am

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Steve Hartley Strategic Director, Place
Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Sohail Abbas Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Deputy Chair)
Neil Bolton-Heaton HealthWatch Bradford and District
Kim Shutler Bradford Assembly representing the Voluntary and 

Community Sector
Osman Khan Chief  Superintendent Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services

Also in attendance: Nancy O’Neil alternating for Helen Hirst, Michelle Smith alternating for 
Brent Kilmurray, Mel Pickup replacing John Holden, Victoria Pickles 
alternating for Brendan Brown, Anna Fryer alternating for Geraldine 
Howley and Louis Metcalfe alternating for Louise Auger

Apologies: Councillor Robert Hargreaves and Richard Haddad

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair



2

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 

16.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

17.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

18.  ALL AGE PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP

Previous Reference:  Minute 6 (2019/20)

Members were reminded that at September’s meeting of the Board it was noted 
that the Early Help and Prevention Project required some additional time for 
consultation and finalisation and therefore, it was proposed that further 
discussions took place at the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session 
in October 2019 and that the project should be formally discussed at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board meeting in November 2019.

In accordance with the above the Chief Executive, Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council submitted Document “H” which requested members to:

  agree to support the design principles for Prevention and Early Help 
across Bradford District. This was a whole system approach that enabled 
effective cross system working for the benefit of communities and those in 
need of support. 

  give agreement to support the progress of a number of work-streams 
including: the development of a district wide out of hours vulnerability 
information sharing unit and all age “front door” early help hub.  

  agree the final work-stream was a prevention and early help pilot which 
would run in the Keighley area of the District. 

Board Members were informed that:

 An All Age Prevention and Early Help Board had been established and met 
on a monthly basis.

 The project would allow for greater coherence and co-ordination of partner 
agencies for individuals in need of support.

 The project would increase collaboration and put the person in need at the 
centre of discussions; it would allow all organisations to work together as a 
system to find the best approach for the individual/family/community whilst 
also creating efficiencies through processes and offering help at an earlier 
stage, thereby reducing demand on specialist services. 

 From the consultation already undertaken, there were 3 distinct pieces of 



3

work which had been identified as priorities for the project which were 
detailed in the report and included Out of Hours Vulnerability Unit, One 
Front Door including Multi-agency Safeguarding and Early Help and 
Keighley Pilot: Proof of Concept.

 The list of Aims and Objectives of the project were detailed at Appendix A 
to the Document.

 Similar work had been undertaken in other authorities and had contributed 
to a number of benefits such as harmonising of resources and help in 
sharing of information between agencies.

 The Out of Hours Vulnerability Unit would have a workable model in place 
by the end of March 2020; the One Front Door including Multi-agency 
Safeguarding and Early Help was expected to be delivered by October 
2020.

 The Terms of Reference, operation principles, membership and location 
base within the pilot area would be developed in time for the pilot to go live 
by March 2020 and the evaluation would commence in Summer 2020.

Members of the Board made the following comments:

 With agencies working together would there be changes to the 
infrastructure such as ICT?

 Needed to look at Living Well as well as Early Help; Keighley Pilot needed 
link into the Living Well project.

 Work needed to build on what was already in place such as performance 
measures; Health and Care Partnership work; training; already working on 
developing Living Well Academies.

 What were the outcomes and could they be measured? How would 
success be measured?

 Needed to ensure all agencies were working to the same objectives. 
 How would members know if the project had made a difference?
 What was the difference between Out of Hours and emergency?
 Information sharing and protocols on sharing information was crucial.
 Empowering front line staff and making changes happen was essential.
 Keighley was chosen as the pilot as it was at the forefront of such work.
 The work undertaken on the project so far should be commended.
 As people continuously did not meet the criteria for statutory services the 

role of VCS and capacity building was essential.
 Needed to ensure that the success of the work on the Keighley Pilot was 

rolled out to other parts of the district alongside the Keighley Pilot.
 Were Born in Bradford involved? 
 Living Well needed to be a joint work stream in the Early Help and 

Prevention Programme Governance Structure.
 In the Bradford District Partnership Governance arrangements, the 

Prevention and Early Help Programme Board should report to the 
Integration and Change Board and then the Health and Wellbeing Board 
through the ICB.

In response to the comments raised by Members it was reported that:



4

 At the moment services would be using resources that 
agencies/organisations already had in place; there was a workshop taking 
place next week which would be looking at barriers to the work required; 
GP’s had been invited to the workshop; how we could improve out of hours 
service would be covered in the workshop.

 There was a fundamental shift needed for children in relation to out of 
hours and returning children to universal provision rather than high 
need/cost provision;  calling on a broader range of out of hours services 
would be extremely useful.

 Emergency was immediate crisis and Out of Hours was dealing with 
broader issues.

 The outcome of the evaluation in terms of what was working and what was 
not would be reported to the Board at a future date.

 Born in Bradford was involved in the evaluation.

Resolved-

That the Board supports:

 The formation of a District wide out-of-hours co-ordinated function.
 The formation of a District Wide all age “front door” hub.
 A pilot to be run in the Keighley area with the creation of a locally 

based all age Prevention and Early Help Centre which will have 3 
related work streams, Place, People and developing integrated 
locality services. This  will then be evaluated with a view to rolling it 
out to other parts of the District alongside the Keighley pilot.

 That in terms of the Early Help and Prevention Programme 
Governance the Prevention and Early Help Programme Board report 
to ICB (Integration and Change Board) and then the Health and 
Wellbeing Board through the ICB.

 A commitment to supporting the Early Help and Prevention project.

Action: Chief Executive

19.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - UPDATES ON LOGIC MODELS, 
INTEGRATION AND CHANGE BOARD AND THE EXECUTIVE 
COMMISSIONING BOARD

Previous Reference: Minute 4 (2019/20)

The Chair’s Highlight report (Document “H”) included an update on:

   data in the logic models which measured the Joint Health and    
Wellbeing Strategy. It provided information on three measures which had 
been updated (suicide rate, smoking rate and IAPT (improving access to 
psychological therapies) recovery rate).

   Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and Change  Board 



5

covering the September and October meetings. 

The update from the Integration and Change Board was highlighted at paragraph 
3 of the report.

A summary of the current progress made around logic models was highlighted:

 There were 41 indicators monitored as part of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Since the last update in July, new data on three of 
these indicators had been published. 

 Smoking prevalence had further fallen from 18.9% in 2017 to 18.5% in 
2018. Smoking prevalence, however, remained higher than the national 
average, and higher than the statistical neighbours.

 The suicide rate in Bradford District continued to fall, with 8.8 suicides per 
100,000 population.  This was lower than the national average, and was 
lower than many of our statistical neighbours; our efforts continued to 
further reduce the number of suicides in the District; actions were set out in 
the  Suicide Prevention Action Plan (see July 2019 Logic Model  update to 
the Board for further detail); suicide data was continuing to be monitored 
every quarter from West Yorkshire Police, which showed that men were 4 
times as likely to die by suicide, and that recent unemployment was a key 
risk factor. 

 Latest available data for IAPT recovery rates showed a mixed picture. 
There were signs of improvement in Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven, and 
Districts CCGs, however, the same level of improvement had not been 
seen in City. This was recognised, and new approaches were being 
considered as part of the Reducing Inequalities in City Programme. 

Members made the following comments:

 What were the outputs from the logic models?
 Needed to look at exception reporting for indicators that were not being 

achieved.
 Information at ward/local community partnership level would be useful so 

efforts could be concentrated in areas of greatest need.
 Useful to have further information on progress with the actions that were 

included in the logic models as well as the outcomes that was hoped would 
be achieved; needed to understand where there was a wide variation.

 Would be useful to have an update from Community Partnerships to 
update the Board at a locality level.

In response to the comments raised it was reported that an overview of all the 
indicators could be brought to the next Board meeting and Public Health was 
actively involved in Community Partnerships.



6

Resolved-

(1) That the Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and  
Change Board updates be noted.

(2) That a development session be arranged to consider:

 further information in relation to the logic models to include 
a focus on the actions and their outputs, in addition to the 
long term outcomes for people. Where possible to highlight 
differences in data at locality level as well as for the whole 
District.

 update from Community Partnerships at a locality level 

Action:  Health and Wellbeing Partnership Manager

 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


